

July 24, 2019

Mr. Kelly Rasmussen Director of Public Works City of Kalama P.O. Box 1007 Kalama, Washington 98625

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF BIDS, GERANIUM STREET AND NORTH 1ST PLACE

STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF KALAMA, COWLITZ COUNTY, WASHINGTON

G&O #19479.00

#### Dear Mr. Rasmussen:

On July 23, 2019, the City received six bids for the Geranium Street and North 1<sup>st</sup> Place Stormwater Improvements project. The bids ranged from \$144,472.71 to \$198,384.94. The Engineer's Estimate was \$152,052.68. Each proposal was checked for correctness of extensions of the prices per unit and the total price. No corrections were made. The bidders and their respective bid amounts, including sales tax where applicable, are as follows:

1.	Tapani, Inc. (Battle Ground, WA)	\$144,472.71
	Engineer's Estimate	\$152,052.68
2.	Advanced Excavating Specialists, LLC (Longview, WA)	\$154,156.73
3.	Confederated Construction Company, LLC (Oakville, WA).	\$162,502.80
4.	Barcott Construction, LLC (Chehalis, WA)	\$169,141.02
5.	Clark and Son's Excavating, Inc. (Battle Ground, WA)	\$178,056.58
6.	Midway Underground, LLC (Toledo, WA)	\$198,384.94

Fax (206) 283-3206

The low responsive bidder, Tapani, Inc. of Battle Ground, Washington, is currently a Washington State registered and licensed contractor and appears to have the relevant qualifications and experience to successfully perform the work the project will require. To our knowledge, the low bidder has not claimed bid error and no formal bidding protests have been recorded. In accordance with RCW 39.04, we have verified the low bidder, Tapani, Inc. of Battle Ground, Washington, has met the responsibility criteria. The Mandatory Bidder Responsibility Checklist is attached for the City's file.



Mr. Kelly Rasmussen July 24, 2019 Page 2

Based on our evaluation, we recommend that the project be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder:

Tapani, Inc. 1904 SE Sixth Place Battle Ground, Washington 98604

Please contact us if you have any questions and/or require additional information.

Sincerely,

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC.

Michael B. Johnson, P.E.

MBJ/hh Encl.

# **Mandatory Bidder Responsibility Checklist**

The following checklist will be used in documenting that a Bidder meets the mandatory responsibility criteria. The Engineer should print a copy of documentation from the appropriate website to include with this checklist in the contract file.

General Information	
Owner/Project Name:	Project Number:
City of Kalama, Geranium St and North 1 <sup>st</sup> Pl Storm Improvement	19479
Bidder's Business Name:	Bid Submittal Deadline:
Tapani Inc	10AM, July 23, 2019
Contractor Registration	
https://secure.lni.wa.gov/verify/	
License Number:	Status:
TAPANI*883OE	Active: Yes 🛛 No 🗌
Effective Date (must be effective on or before Bid Submittal Deadline):	Expiration Date:
9/5/2012	9/5/2020
Current UBI Number	
https://secure.lni.wa.gov/verify/	
UBI Number:	Account:
600 642 677	Open 🛛 Closed 🗌
Industrial Insurance Coverage/Worker Compensation	
https://secure.lni.wa.gov/verify/	
Account Number:	Account Current:
478,929-00	Yes 🛛 No 🗌
<b>Employment Security Department Number</b>	
Employment Security Department Number:	
613932 00 8	
Has Bidder provided account number on the Bid Form?	Yes ⊠ No □
And/or have you asked the Bidder for documentation from Employment Security Department	ent
on account number?	Yes No No
State Excise Tax Registration Number	
https://secure.lni.wa.gov/verify/	
Tax Registration Number:	Account:
600 642 677	Open ⊠ Closed □
Certification of Compliance with Wage Payment Statutes Clause Signature Statute Statut	gned
(See Proposal for Required Clause or Signed Certification Form)	Yes ⊠ No □
N. D. 10 D. 14	
Not Disqualified from Bidding	
http://www.lni.wa.gov/TradesLicensing/PrevWage/AwardingAgencies/DebarredContractions	actors/default.asp
Is the Bidder listed on the "Contractors Not Allowed to Bid" list of the Department of Labor and	I Industries? Yes ☐ No ☒
Public Works Requirements Training	
https://secure.lni.wa.gov/verify/	
Contractor: Is Exempt from this Requirement	
Has Completed Training	
Has Not Completed Training	
<b>Excluded Parties Listing System (Federal Funded Projects)</b>	
https://www.sam.gov/	
Does the Bidder have an Active Exclusion?	Yes No No
Checked by:	
Name:	Date:
Kerri Sidebottom, P.E.	7/23/2019

Home Español Contact

Search L&I SEARCH

A-Z Index Help My L&I

Safety & Health Claims & Insurance Workplace Rights Trades & Licensing



### **TAPANI INC**

Owner or tradesperson

Principals

TAPANI, LEIGH EDWARD, PRESIDENT

TAPANI, KEVIN DANIEL, VICE PRESIDENT TAPANI, SHANE ALLEN, VICE PRESIDENT TAPANI, EDWARD RAYMOND, DIRECTOR TAPANI, TYLER JOHN, DIRECTOR

TAPANI, KURT JAMES, DIRECTOR

(End: 08/04/2014)

(End: 08/04/2014)

TAPANI, TOD RAYMOND, MEMBER

(End: 08/04/2014)

TAPANI, LANCE DAVID, MEMBER

(End: 08/04/2014)

MALCOLM E JOHNSON LAW FIRM

PC, AGENT (End: 08/27/2018)

Doing business as **TAPANI INC** 

WA UBI No. **600 642 677** 

PO BOX 1900 BATTLE GROUND, WA 98604 360-687-1148 CLARK County

Business type
Corporation
Governing persons
INER

TAPANI
KEVIN D TAPANI;
LEIGH E TAPANI;
KURT TAPANI;
SHANE TAPANI;
TOD TAPANI;
TYLER TAPANI;
LANCE TAPANI;
BEN TAPANI;
BEVERLY J TAPANI;
EDWARD R TAPANI;

### **Certifications & Endorsements**

#### License

Verify the contractor's active registration / license / certification (depending on trade) and any past violations.

**Construction Contractor** 

Active.

Meets current requirements.

License specialties
GENERAL
License no.
TAPANI\*883OE
Effective — expiration

Help us improve

#### 09/05/2012-09/05/2020

**Bond** 

Travelers Cas and Surety Co of America \$12,000.00

Bond account no. 042S103475366BCM

Received by L&I Effective date 09/05/2012 08/22/2012

> Expiration date Until Canceled

Insurance

National Fire Ins of Hartford \$1,000,000.00

Policy no. **6072943814** 

Received by L&I Effective date 10/29/2018 10/31/2018 Expiration date 10/31/2019

Insurance history

Savings

No savings accounts during the previous 6 year period.

Lawsuits against the bond or savings

Cause no.

17-2-02149-31 <u>Dismissed</u>

Complaint filed by Complaint against bond(s) or savings

DE NOVO CONSTRUCTION LLC 042S103475366BCM

Complaint date Complaint amount 03/15/2017 \$43,491.26

L&I Tax debts

No L&I tax debts are recorded for this contractor license during the previous 6 year period, but some debts may be recorded by other agencies.

**License Violations** 

No license violations during the previous 6 year period.

#### Workers' comp

Do you know if the business has employees? If so, verify the business is up-to-date on workers' comp premiums.

L&I Account ID

Account is current.

478,929-00

Doing business as

**TAPANI UNDERGROUND INC** 

Estimated workers reported

Quarter 1 of Year 2019 "Greater than 100 Workers"

I &I account contac

T0 / JULIE SUR (360)902-4715 - Email: SURJ235@Ini.wa.gov

## **Public Works Requirements**

Verify the contractor is eligible to perform work on public works projects.

Required Training- Effective July 1, 2019

Exempt from this requirement.

Completed the training on 12/14/2018

**Contractor Strikes** 

No strikes have been issued against this contractor.

Contractors not allowed to bid

No debarments have been issued against this contractor.

### Workplace safety and health

Check for any past safety and health violations found on jobsites this business was responsible for.

Inspection results date

06/06/2019 Inspection no.

317954315

Location

1614 N 1st Street Yakima, WA 98901 No violations

Inspection results date

04/25/2018 Inspection no. 317948672

Location 23800 NW Hillhurst Rd Ridgefield, WA 98642 Under appeal. The results of the inspection are being challenged.

Date of appeal **07/17/2018** 

Inspection results date

01/12/2018 Inspection no. 317947728 Location 15001 Ne 181th St. Battle Ground, WA 98604 No violations

Inspection results date

09/25/2017 Inspection no. 317946209 Location 11675-11709 NE 18th St Vancouver, WA 98660 No violations

Inspection results date

07/14/2017 Inspection no. 317945346 Location

Britton and Marvin Rd Battle Ground, WA 98604-1900 No violations

Inspection results date

07/12/2017 Inspection no. 317945640 Location Roadway 142nd Ave Battle Ground, WA 98604-1900 No violations

Inspection results date **08/12/2016**Inspection no.

**317941360** Location

10 St Water Main Project East Wenatchee, WA 98802 No violations

Inspection results date 06/12/2015

No violations

817936655		
Location 3710 SW U.S. Veteran's Vancouver, WA 98661		
Inspection results date 11/25/2014	Violations	
Inspection no. <b>317610715</b>		
Location Intersection of Hwy 20 Twisp, WA 98856		
Inspection results date 04/22/2014	Violations	
Inspection no. <b>316910645</b>		
Location 6343 NE 65th St Seattle, WA 98115		

<sup>©</sup> Washington State Dept. of Labor & Industries. Use of this site is subject to the laws of the state of Washington.

## **Washington State Department of Revenue**

Services Business Lookup TAPANI UNDERGROUND, INC.

License Information:

New search Back to results

Entity name: TAPANI INC.

Business name: TAPANI UNDERGROUND, INC.

Entity type: Profit Corporation

**UBI #:** 600-642-677

Business ID: 001

Location ID: 0002

Location: Active

Location address: 1904 SE 6TH PL

1904 SE 6TH PL BATTLE GROUND WA 98604-8300

Mailing address: PO BOX 1900

BATTLE GROUND WA 98604-1900

Excise tax and reseller permit status: Click here

Secretary of State status: Click here

### **Endorsements**

Filter						
1 of 2						
Endorsements held at this location	License #	Count	Details	Status	Expiration date	First issuance

Anacortes General Rusiness - Active Anr.-30-2020 Feb-28-2018

## Governing People May include governing people not registered with Secretary of State Governing people Title TAPANI, BEVERLY TAPANI, EDWARD TAPANI, KEVIN TAPANI, LEIGH TAPANI, SHANE **Registered Trade Names** Registered trade names Status First issued TAPANI UNDERGROUND Active Aug-30-2012 TAPANI UNDERGROUND, INC. Active May-20-2016

The Business Lookup information is updated nightly. Search date and time: 7/23/2019 3:29:58 PM

View Additional Locations

Working together to fund Washington's future

	BIDDER BIDDER ADDRESS		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		TAPANI, INC.		ADVANCED EXCAVATING SPECIALISTS, LLC		CONFEDERATED CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC				CLARK AND SON'S EXCAVATING, INC.		MIDWAY UNDERGROUND, LLC	
					1904 SE 6th Place		1010 Columbia Boulevard		18120 Anders		P.O. B		7601 NE 2		881 State Route 505	
					Battle Groun		Longview,		Oakville, \		Chehalis,		Battle Groun			WA 98591
	WASHINGTON STATE WORKMAN'S COM	P. ACCT. NO.			478,9		179,2		677,3		626,3		175,7			53-00
	WASHINGTON STATE CONTRACTOR'S REG. NUMBER BID BOND OR OTHER GOOD FAITH TOKEN				TAPANI*883OE		ADVANES915LT		CONFECC884D7		BARCOCL946JQ		CLARKSE851OJ		MIDWAUL840PQ	
				·	5% BID	BOND	ND 5% BID I		5% BID	BOND	5% BID	BOND	5% BID	BOND	5% BID	BOND
NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Minor Changes	1 CALC	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
2	Survey	1 LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$3,550.00	\$3,550.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,080.00	\$4,080.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
3	Mobilization, Cleanup and Demobilization	1 LS	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,370.00	\$13,370.00	\$11,600.00	\$11,600.00	\$18,750.00	\$18,750.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
4	Project Temporary Traffic Control	1 LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$15,600.00	\$15,600.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
5	Sawcutting	940 LF	\$3.00	\$2,820.00	\$1.75	\$1,645.00	\$5.00	\$4,700.00	\$2.75	\$2,585.00	\$1.38	\$1,297.20	\$3.50	\$3,290.00	\$5.00	\$4,700.00
6	Removal of Structure and Obstruction	1 LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$4,450.00	\$4,450.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
7	Locate Existing Utilities	1 LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
8	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	60 TN	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$125.00	\$7,500.00	\$48.00	\$2,880.00	\$105.00	\$6,300.00	\$96.00	\$5,760.00	\$70.00	\$4,200.00	\$32.00	\$1,920.00
9	Commercial HMA	80 TN	\$150.00	\$12,000.00	\$135.00	\$10,800.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$240.00	\$19,200.00	\$138.50	\$11,080.00	\$200.00	\$16,000.00	\$140.00	\$11,200.00
10	DI Storm Sewer Pipe, 8 In. Diam.	150 LF	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$80.00	\$12,000.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$85.00	\$12,750.00	\$61.00	\$9,150.00	\$95.00	\$14,250.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00
111	DI Storm Sewer Pipe, 12 In. Diam.	50 LF	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$105.00	\$5,250.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$115.00	\$5,750.00	\$100.80	\$5,040.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$105.00	\$5,250.00
12	PVC Storm Sewer Pipe, 16 In. Diam.	270 LF	\$100.00	\$27,000.00	\$100.00	\$27,000.00	\$100.00	\$27,000.00	\$120.00	\$32,400.00	\$114.50	\$30,915.00	\$74.00	\$19,980.00	\$92.00	\$24,840.00
13	Catch Basin, Type 1	5 EA	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$15,500.00	\$1,650.00	\$8,250.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,642.00	\$13,210.00	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00
14	Connection to Existing Storm System	6 EA	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$525.00	\$3,150.00	\$295.00	\$1,770.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00
15	Removal of Unsuitable Material (Trench)	40 CY	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$110.00	\$4,400.00	\$70.00	\$2,800.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$12.00	\$480.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$28.00	\$1,120.00
16	Temporary Stormwater Bypass	1 LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,680.00	\$1,680.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
17	Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill	610 TN	\$20.00	\$12,200.00	\$8.00	\$4,880.00	\$34.00	\$20,740.00	\$20.00	\$12,200.00	\$26.50	\$16,165.00	\$10.00	\$6,100.00	\$28.00	\$17,080.00
18	Trench Excavation Safety Systems	1 LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
19	Erosion/Water Pollution Control	1 LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
20	Project Documentation	1 LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
	Subtotal:			\$140,920.00		\$133,895.00		\$142,870.00		\$150,605.00		\$156,757.20		\$165,020.00		\$183,860.00
	Sales Tax @ 7.9%			\$11,132.68		\$10,577.71		\$11,286.73		\$11,897.80		\$12,383.82		\$13,036.58		\$14,524.94
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST			\$152,052.68		\$144,472.71		\$154,156.73		\$162,502.80		\$169,141.02		\$178,056.58		\$198,384.94
	Sealed bids were opened at the City of Kalama, 98625 on Tuesday, July 23, 2019, at 10:00 a.m. (		Street, Kalama, W	ashington	_											
	I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge transcriptions of the unit prices and total amount		lations are true an	d correct												
	MICHAEL B. JOHNSON, P.E.															

DATE: 7/2019 DRAWN: SC CHECKED: KS APPROVED: MJ